MEMORANDUM

TO: Peter Lindsay, City Council Central Staff

FROM: Theresa Wagner, Senior Assistant City Attorney, Seattle City Attorney's Office

SUBJECT: Proposed Amendments to Council Bill 118465

DATE: September 1, 2015

This memorandum documents proposed amendments to Council Bill 118465. The proposed amendments are typographical and are shown below in two ways: in summary form and in double strike through and double underlined language:

Summary:

- 1. Section 29 SMC 22.802.030 Two subsections are lettered "B." Change the second subsection "B" to "C" to read: "C. Permissible Discharges to Sanitary Sewers. ..."
- 2. Section 29 SMC 22.802.030 Change the subsection now numbered "C" to "D" to read: "D. Permissible Discharges to Public Combined Sewers. ..."
- 3. Section 40 SMC 22.805.070.D.3 In chart heading, change "Capacity Constrained" to "Capacity-constrained"
- 4. Section 40 SMC 22.805.070.D.4 In chart heading, change "Capacity Constrained" to "Capacity-constrained"
- 5. Section 40 SMC 22.805.070.D.5 In chart heading, change "Capacity Constrained" to "Capacity-constrained"
- 6. Section 40 SMC 22.805.070.E.4.c Change "rchaeological ..." to "Archaeological ...
- 7. Section 40 SMC 22.805.070.E.4.h Change "h.Archaeological ..." to "h. Archaeological ..."
- 8. Section 42 SMC 22.805.090.B.6 Change "impervious" to "hard" so that B.6 reads, "6. Discharges to Groundwater. Direct discharge of untreated drainage water from pollution-generating impervious hard surfaces to ((ground water)) groundwater is prohibited." Explanation: Ecology required Seattle to make a similar change in many sections; this one was missed.

Double strike through and double underlined language:

Amend Section 29 – SMC 22.802.030, in which two subsections are lettered "B" – by changing the second subsection "B" to "C" to read: "C. Permissible Discharges to Sanitary Sewers. ..." and changing the following subsection from "C" to "D" to read: "D. Permissible Discharges to Public Combined Sewers. ..."

Amend Section 40 - SMC 22.805.070.D.3, 4 & 5 – in table row headings by adding a hyphen between "Capacity Constrained" and correcting capitalization accordingly to read "Capacity-constrained." For example, for SMC 22.805.070.D.3:

3. For trail and sidewalk projects, Table B for 22.805.070 applies.

<u>Table B for 22.805.070</u>				
On-site List for Trail and Sidewalk Projects				
		<u>Projects</u>	<u>Projects</u>	
		Discharging to a	Discharging to a	
		Receiving	Public Combined	<u>Projects</u>
		Water Not	Sewer or	Discharging to a
		Designated by	<u>Capacity -</u>	<u>Designated</u>
		<u>Section</u>	Constrained	Receiving
		22.801.050, or	System, ^c or its	Water, or its
Category	<u>BMPs</u>	its Basin	<u>Basin</u>	<u>Basin</u>

Amend Section 40, SMC 22.805.070.E.4.c – by adding an "A" before "rchaeological" to read "Archaeological"

Amend Section 40, SMC 22.805.070.E.4.h – by increasing the spacing after "h." to read, "h. Archaeological"

Amend Section 42, SMC 22.805.090.B.6 – by adding an additional revision consisting of deleting the word "impervious" and inserting the word "hard" to read:

"6. Discharges to Groundwater. Direct discharge of untreated drainage water from pollution-generating ((impervious)) hard surfaces to ((ground water)) groundwater is prohibited."